MONTSERRAT

STATUTORY RULES AND ORDERS

S.R.O. 53 OF 2019

PROCLAMATION APPOINTING A SESSION OF THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY

Montserrat

Proclamation Appointing a Session of the Legislative Assembly S. R.O. 53 of 2019

MONTSERRAT

STATUTORY RULES AND ORDERS

S.R.O. 53 OF 2019

PROCLAMATION APPOINTING A SESSION OF THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY

A PROCLAMATION BY THE GOVERNOR ANDREW PEARCE

WHEREAS section 58(1) of the Montserrat Constitution Order (Cap 1.01) provides that there shall be at least one session of the Legislative Assembly in every year;

AND WHEREAS section 58(1) of the Montserrat Constitution Order (Cap. 1.01) also provides that a session of the Legislative Assembly shall be held within one month after every general election at such time and place as the Governor may appoint by proclamation published in the *Gazette*;

NOW THEREFORE, I, ANDREW PEARCE, Governor, appoint the 17th day of December, 2019 at 9 a.m., at the Cultural Centre in Little Bay as the time and place at which the first sitting of the next session of the Legislative Assembly shall be held.

GIVEN under my hand at Office of the Legislature, Farara Plaza, Brades, MSR1110, this 9th day of December, 2019.

(Sgd.) Andrew Pearce **GOVERNOR**

Published by exhibition by the Clerk of Cabinet at the Office of the Legislature, Farara Plaza, Brades, MSR1110, this 10th day of December, 2019.

(Sgd.) Marjorie Smith CLERK OF CABINET